
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

O
ctober 2014  H

arvest, Bells and Bibles

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e



2 The Parish Magazine

0118 960 1000  www.haslams.net

Haslams Estate Agents are specialists in the Reading area including 
Sonning. Call us if you’re thinking of making a property transaction...

Sonning Properties

FOR SALE

More Properties Urgently RequiredPlayhatch  Price Guide £1,365,000

Within 48 hours of marketing this 3 bedroom 
semi-detached home in Pearson Road we 
received multiple offers from professional 
tenants and agreed a let at the full rental price.

We have a number of tenants looking for 
quality homes in Sonning and the surrounding 
area for rental. 

We specialise in letting and selling property in 
Sonning – we look to minimise rental voids and 
secure great quality tenants for our Landlords.

For information on our lettings services or for 
a rental appraisal call Oliver Chambers on 
0118 9601055

A substantial detached family home located in 
the semi-rural hamlet of Playhatch.

• Five bedroom detached house

• Four reception areas

• Well proportioned living accommodation

• Grounds in excess of 0.75 acres

• Separate annexe

• Swimming pool and gym

• Private setting with views over countryside

• EPC Rating: D

• Gated driveway and detached double garage

LET AGREED

LET AGREED

Haslams Sonning Parish Mag ad 4th Sept 2014.indd   1 01/09/2014   09:22



Contents, services & registers 3

— 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service
 — 7.30pm Harvest Supper in 
Pearson Hall - no evening 
service

Sunday 12 October
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

Sunday 19 October
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion
 — 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Bible Sunday 26 October
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer 

the vicar’s letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Harvest Festival, 7
— Remembrance of the departed, 7
— Hog roast and fun run, 7
— Lunch club in new hall, 7
— Give as you live, 7
— Come and sing, 7
— For your prayers in October, 7
— £2,500 raised for new hall, 9
— Sudan Christian Aid appeal, 9
— Gifts for everyone, 11
— The persecuted church,13
— From the editor’s desk, 13
— All Hallows Eve, 15
— A Child’s story of the Bible, 15

features
— Remembering WWI, 17
— Wings over the parish, 19
— Bells and bell ringing, 20-23

around the villages
— Hurst visit, 25
— Charity sale, 25
— PTA sale, 25
— Sonning Art Group, 25
— Sonning Club, 25
— Parish diary, 25
— Musical fireworks, 27
— Sonning School report, 27
— South Africa mission, 27

local organisations, 29

volunteers, 29

the home & garden page
— Recipe of the month, 31

— October in the garden, 31

— Book lovers downsizing, 31

— Food for freedom 31

the sports page
— Parish Fun Run, 33
— Tuffers on ice, 33
— Loudwell tennis tournament, 33
— Sponsored golf day, 33

Services at 
St Andrew’s 
Harvest - Sunday 5 October

Every Wednesday
— 8.30am Morning Prayer
— 10.00am Holy Communion in  
      the St Sarik Room 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning                                       
MONDAY 6 OctOber 
— 11.00am Holy Communion

Contents for October 2014

From the registers

the health & beauty pages
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 34 
— Natural or synthetic? 34
— Fall prevention, 34

the arts page
— Book review, 35
— Vision of St Francis, 35
— Come ye thankful people, 35

children’s fun page, 37

Parish contacts, 38 

ADvertisers index, 38

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline, November 
issue: Friday 10 October at 
12 noon. 

FRONT COVER picture
St Andrew’s Church from the air. 
The open space at the bottom right 
hand corner is the site of the new 
community hall. Picture: Neil 
Jackson/Mark Green

Weekly and 
Monthly Services

Baptisms
— 7 September, Emma Jane Goldie

Weddings
— 6 September
     Jonathan Paul Harris and   
     Samantha Jane Ellis
— 19 September
     Barry William Andersen and  
      Claire Elaine King



4 The Parish Magazine

The independent day school in Reading for girls aged 3–18

NEW
!

For more information about these sessions please visit our website. 
To book a place(s) please email
stayandplay@theabbey.co.uk

Toddler Stay and Play
Bring your busy bee to  

The Abbey Stay and Play!
Stay and Play will be back in October with fun and creative 

themed play sessions for toddlers. We look forward to 
seeing you then!  

All welcome! Sessions run on the first Friday of the month 
in term time. First session in the autumn term:  

Friday 3 October 

www.theabbey.co.uk

sonning parish mag Sep 2014.indd   1 22/07/2014   09:18:16

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Established in 1979 and set in extensive grounds on the edge of Twyford, this well-appointed home offers 
excellent nursing and residential care.  Bridge House is an attractive Georgian period home set in a tranquil 
location enjoying stunning views over the River Loddon and the open countryside beyond.  Good local and 
regional public transport links, together with the excellent amenities of Twyford, are within walking distance. 

The friendly and experienced staff have established a reputation of providing high quality nursing care.  A 
variety of bedrooms and suites within the home provide attractive views and with attentive staff assure a 
comfortable stay, being well supported and cared for. 

Bridge House of Twyford – in the heart of the community                                                                                        
64 High Street, Twyford, Berkshire.  RG10 9AQ     Call 0118 934 0777 to arrange a visit 



The vicar’s letter 5The vicar’s letter 5

The Vicar’s letter
De a r fr iends,
At harvest time we rightly remember farmers and all those 
involved in the hard work of bringing food to our tables. We 
also remind ourselves that we are so blessed in this country 
with more than enough to eat and therefore as a church will 
be raising money for the Christian Aid Harvest Appeal, this 
year bringing much needed relief in Sudan. A favourite theme 
that we vicars trot out at assemblies and family services at 
this time of year is that of sowing seeds and then reaping the 
harvest. The obvious link can then be made to how we live our 
lives, sowing seeds of either love or hate, and then reaping the 
consequential harvest.

I am something of a fan of political diaries. I am currently 
reading The Fringes of Power by a former private secretary 
to Churchill, Jock Colville. An entry which recently caught my eye from March 7 1944 is as 
follows: ‘The PM says this world is now too beastly to live in. People act so revoltingly that they 
just don’t deserve to survive.’  These are understandable sentiments in the midst of the horrors 
of the WWII, and yet I can’t help but feel something similar now as I switch on the television 
and see the hideous evil being unleashed in Iraq and Syria by the so called Islamic State. These 
Islamist fanatics, mad men and women, possessed by a revolting interpretation of the Muslim 
religion are literally exterminating the ancient Christian church in those countries, beheading, 
raping, and generally slaughtering any who do not confess their own distorted and disgusting 
creed, including babies and children. The fact that some of them are British is deeply worrying. 

The seeds of evil sown by the Nazis in the 1930s and 1940s brought forth a terrible harvest 
of atrocities, and it is arguable that what is going on in the Middle East at the moment is 
at least as hideous, and with a terrifying potential to develop into something even more 
dangerous. 

It has been suggested by respected commentators that what we are seeing unfold in that 
region is a consequence of the removal of Saddam Hussain and other interventions by the 
West. I am no expert in the affairs of that region, but I can certainly see the logic in this 
proposition. In addition, the problem of immigrants leaving Libya at this time, risking life and 
limb to get to Europe and then curiously travelling all the way across the continent to almost 
queue at the Channel Tunnel to get into England, has also been linked to our intervention in 
assisting with the removal of Colonel Gaddafi.  

To look at the state of Libya and Iraq now, you do wonder if the simple message of us vicars 
at this time of year about sowing seeds and reaping the harvest might not be usefully deployed 
a little more often in Whitehall and Washington.

I am sorry not to give a cheery, upbeat message this Harvest time, but I do offer one 
concluding thought that I believe may be of value. The spiritual and cultural seeds that have 
been sown for many centuries in our nation are Christian. Followers of all religions and indeed 
of none are of course to be respected and allowed to flourish here, within the law. But we 
should be unafraid to state that our heritage is founded on the faith of the Prince of Peace, and 
if more of us would only live our lives according to His teachings, sowing seeds of compassion, 
love, forgiveness and gentleness, then the harvest will be a good one, to the benefit of all. 

Warm wishes.
Jamie



6 The Parish Magazine

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre

We offer a complete, well equipped,  
modern workshop for all your vehicle  

servicing or repair needs

Tel: 0118 944 1808

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Open 7.30am -  
5.30pm (Weekdays)

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

now, what can we make for you?

The A to (almost) Z design service.
With many years’ experience, we provide high 

quality graphic design and print for everything from 
an advertisement to a wobbler*: including books, 

brochures, stationery and everything in between, all 
at prices that may well surprise you. Call us. 

*A kind of point-of-sale display item. 

design for print

 david@ designforprint.org
www.designforprint.org | 0118 969 3633

Woodley Decor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free estimate, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

Or visit our web site: www.woodleydecor.co.uk

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Reading, Berkshire RG5 3BL

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer a friendly, reliable service from 
a dripping tap to installing radiators 
and full heating systems

All general plumbing undertaken 
Emergency call out available

Contact Chris Duvall
Free no obligation quote

E: christheplumber75@googlemail.com
M: 0785 095 6354       Tel: 0118 926 4690



The parish noticeboard 7

Parish noticeboard

‘Good news on the lottery funding 
for the new hall - three of our 
numbers came up for £25!’

Traditional Pub 
Games Night

Saturday 
15 November
7.30-10.30pm

Jubilee Hall, Charvil

By popular demand, St Andrew’s Social Committee 
invite you to our second...

Table Skittles, Darts, Dominoes, Cards,  
                           Shove Ha’penny,  
                           Jenga, Bagatelle ....  

£5 includes ploughman’s supper
Bring your own drink!

Tickets from: tickets@sonningparish.org.uk  or  0118 961 1188

Harvest
The collections on Sunday 5 October 
will be given to Christian Aid 
Harvest Appeal which this year is for 
the victims of two years of fighting 
in Sudan. There is more information 
about the appeal on page 9. Special 
envelopes will be provided for the 
collection. 

There will not be an evening 
service, instead we meet in Pearson 
Hall at 7.30pm for our annual 
Harvest supper which will include, as 
it has in previous years, an auction 
of produce, the proceeds going to 
Christian Aid.

Remembrance of loved 
ones departed
A special service for All Souls will 
take place on Sunday 2 November 
at 6.30pm at which we remember 
all those whom we love but see no 
longer. Candles are lit by members 
of the congregation as the names 
of loved ones are read out and 
prayers are offered for the bereaved. 
Drinks are served after the service. 
If you would like to have someone 
remembered please write their name 
on the list at the back of church or 
contact the parish administrator.

Parish Hog Roast
The Reading Blue Coat School 
provided St Andrew’s with a 
wonderful location for our Hog Roast 
and children’s Fun Run on Saturday
6 September. In glorious sunshine, 
parishioners of all ages gathered for a 

most enjoyable afternoon and £2,500 
was raised for the new hall appeal. 
The social committee worked hard to 
make the event a success, along with 
support from other members of the 
congregation. Haslams estate agents 
sponsored the hog and Physiocare 
sponsored the run. Warm thanks to 
both. Pictures of the Hog Roast can 
be seen on pages 9 and 33.

Lunch club in the new hall
We have received a number of 
requests from readers to sign up for 
the proposed senior citizens lunch 
club in the new hall, which is most 
encouraging. Once the building 
work starts we will begin to put in 
place all the arrangements for this 
new community work and we will 
give details then as to how to sign 
up. The appeal continues and more 
information can be found on the 
parish website or from literature in 
church. 

Give as you live
If you shop online then you could 
be donating money to St Andrew’s 
Church without it costing you 
anything. Simply go to:
 

giveasyoulive.com/join.sonningpcc 

and if you download their free toolbar 
everything works automatcially after 
that! There are thousands of shops 
and service providers taking part in 
the scheme such as Amazon, Argos, 
eBay, John Lewis and more.

On Sunday 19 October St Andrew’s 
choir is hosting its first Come-and-
Sing event of the academic year. 

Singers of all ages and levels of 
experience are invited to join 
existing choir members at 3.30pm 
to rehearse a cathedral-style 
repertoire, including Stanford’s 
Magnificat and Nunc Dimittis 
in B-flat major. This will be in 
preparation for the beautiful, 
centuries-old service of Choral 
Evensong at 6.30pm. 

Music will be provided free 
of charge, as will refreshments 
between rehearsal and the service. 

This is an ideal opportunity to 
join other keen singers to explore 
choral music which is not widely 
performed or sung in the locality 
and to get a taster - with no 
obligation- of what life in the 
St Andrew’s choirs is like.

For more information please 
email music@sonningparish.org.uk or 
speak to Chris Cromar, director of 
music, or any member of the choir.

For your prayers in October
— Christian Aid Sudan Appeal
— Caterpillars Toddlers Group in   
      Charvil
— The New Hall Appeal
— Staff and pupils of Sonning CofE  
      School

Join us for our first 
‘Come-and-Sing’ 



8 The Parish Magazine

The Estate Agents People Recommend

Thinking  
of selling?

1 7

8

9

10

2

3

4

5

6

Local independently owned firm  
with a village centre office

Competitive fee structure

 High end service & presentation for  
all property, no matter the size

 A quality well maintained database  
of applicants actively searching in the area

Bespoke brochures, floor plans  
& photography

A large amount of business obtained  
through recommendation

Accompanied viewings with swift,  
informative feedback

Experienced, enthusiastic well trained staff

 Properties advertised across  
all major websites

Properties advertised on all relevant  
social media, inc:

The Estate Agents People Recommend

Thinking 
of selling?

Here are ten reasons to instruct 
Wentworth to sell your home : 

Tel: 0118 9340027  |  E: twyford@wentworthea.com  |  www.wentworthea.com

Our very own Smart Phone App  Wentworth EstateAgents 
please like our page

Follow us 
@WentworthRG10

 Local independently owned firm 
with a village centre office

 Competitive fee structure
 High end service & presentation  

for all property, no matter the size
 A quality well maintained database of 

applicants actively searching in the area
 Bespoke brochures, floor 

plans & photography

 A large amount of business obtained 
through recommendation

 Accompanied viewings with 
swift, informative feedback

 Experienced, enthusiastic well trained staff
 Properties advertised across 

all major websites
 Properties advertised on all 

relevant social media, inc:

Our very own  
Smart Phone App

The Estate Agents People Recommend

Thinking 
of selling?

Here are ten reasons to instruct 
Wentworth to sell your home : 

Tel: 0118 9340027  |  E: twyford@wentworthea.com  |  www.wentworthea.com

Our very own Smart Phone App  Wentworth EstateAgents 
please like our page

Follow us 
@WentworthRG10

 Local independently owned firm 
with a village centre office

 Competitive fee structure
 High end service & presentation  

for all property, no matter the size
 A quality well maintained database of 

applicants actively searching in the area
 Bespoke brochures, floor 

plans & photography

 A large amount of business obtained 
through recommendation

 Accompanied viewings with 
swift, informative feedback

 Experienced, enthusiastic well trained staff
 Properties advertised across 

all major websites
 Properties advertised on all 

relevant social media, inc:

Wentworth Estate Agents 
please like our page

The Estate Agents People Recommend

Thinking 
of selling?

Here are ten reasons to instruct 
Wentworth to sell your home : 

Tel: 0118 9340027  |  E: twyford@wentworthea.com  |  www.wentworthea.com

Our very own Smart Phone App  Wentworth EstateAgents 
please like our page

Follow us 
@WentworthRG10

 Local independently owned firm 
with a village centre office

 Competitive fee structure
 High end service & presentation  

for all property, no matter the size
 A quality well maintained database of 

applicants actively searching in the area
 Bespoke brochures, floor 

plans & photography

 A large amount of business obtained 
through recommendation

 Accompanied viewings with 
swift, informative feedback

 Experienced, enthusiastic well trained staff
 Properties advertised across 

all major websites
 Properties advertised on all 

relevant social media, inc:

Follow us 
@WentworthRG10

Here are ten reasons to instruct
Wentworth to sell your home:

Recently sold in Sonning
SOLD

SOLD

SOLD

SOLD

Tel: 0118 9340027  |  E: twyford@wentworthea.com  |  www.wentworthea.com

LUN1028_Wentworth Advert SEP14 v2.indd   1 05/09/2014   13:02



The parish noticeboard 9

Help to set a place for Christian Aid this Harvest
This harvest, St Andrew’s Church will stand with communities such as Alok, 
in Sudan, that struggle to find enough food or a secure shelter to live in.

Sudan has been plagued by two 
brutal civil wars. Two million lives 
have been lost as a result of fighting, 
famine and disease. Millions more 
were forced to flee their communities 
to escape the violence.

Nyipock Majak (pictured right) 
fled his home as a young teenager 
to start a new life in the north 
of Sudan. He was finally able to 
return home to South Sudan three 
years ago, when the region gained 
independence.

Nyipock is one of more than 2 
million southerners who have since 
gone back to live in South Sudan. 
Many of them arrived with few or no 
possessions and have depended on 
the kindness of local communities to 
help them get back on their feet.

In South Sudan, Christian Aid 
partner, Hope Agency for Relief and 
Development (HARD), is responding 
to the current humanitarian crisis 

Nyipock with a clay oven he built with 
support from Christian Aid

in South Sudan and also helping 
communities to develop in the long 
term.

HARD gave Nyipock a cash grant 
to build his own house for which 
he is grateful for the stability and 
security a safe home brings. Nyipock, 
who prides himself on working hard, 
also built his own clay oven. Now he 
rises at six every morning to bake 
600 loaves a day for his community.

He dreams of opening his own 
restaurant one day, saying, ‘With the 
profit, I would buy school uniforms 
for my children and pay for their 
school fees. If they got sick, I would 
be able to pay for their treatment.’

‘I do help others where I can and 
let them have bread. It’s mainly 
elderly mothers and children, who 
have very little’

Nyipock has so little, yet gives 
so much. As we celebrate God’s gifts 
to us this Harvest, let us support 

communities affected by poverty and 
conflict around the world. Acting 
together, we can turn our daily bread 
into a secure harvest for some of the 
world’s poorest people.

Donations for the Christian Aid 
Harvest Appeal can be made at our 
Harvest Family Service on 5 October 
at 10.30am or online at:

 christianaid.org. uk/harvest

Hog roast raises £2,500 for new hall fund

The grounds of Reading Blue Coat School provided the perfect setting(left to right) Emma Leggett, fun run organiser, announces the winners, 
Alice Taylor, who’s idea it was to hold a fun run, and Robert Kettle shared 
the prize for raising the most money, and Mike Windsor, headmaster of 
the Reading Blue Coat School who presented the awards. 

Hog Roast pictures: Andrew Wilbey

Not only was the hog roast and fun run a great success because 
the grand total raised for the new hall appeal was over £2.500, 
it was also a great family occasion and typical of the type of 
fellowship the new hall is being designed to encourage in the 
parish. We thank the Reading Blue Coat School for allowing 
us to use their splendid grounds which provided the perfect 
setting for the event, and also thank our generous sponsors, 
Haslam estate agents who sponsored the hog, PhysioCare who 
sponsored the fun run, and Heineken who kindly donated some 
of the beer! More pictures of the fun run can be seen on page 33



10 The Parish Magazine

 

MONUMENTAL AND 
MASONRY CRAFTSMEN 

 
A.F. JONES 

Established 1858 
33 Bedford Road, Reading RG1 7EX 

Telephone: 0118 957 3537 
www.afjones.co.uk 

 

E.T. SHEPPARD 
Established 1906 

36 Reading Road 
Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG 

Telephone: 01491 574644 
www.etsheppard.co.uk 

 
Specialists in all Stonework, Restoration, 

Memorials, Kitchens & Bathrooms 

For all your plumbing and gas 
installation needs. Same day and 
emergency services. Gas registered.

We promise to: • call back quickly                                 
• give a fair quote  • give excellent service                   
• treat you as a lifetime customer

Telephone Peter on 078 6332 8238

��������������

��������
�������������������������������������������
���������������������

�������������������������������
���������������������������
����������� ����������������
	���������
����������������
	���������

DAVID SHAILES 
Plumbers & Decorators 
Complete Project Refurbishment 

Repairs to Showers, Toilets and more 
Bathroom Suites, Toilets, Basins and Radiators 

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating 
Reliable, Clean and Efficient 

Phone 0118 934 5029  Mobile 0770 860 2442 

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, 
parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, 

Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk



The parish noticeboard 11

Large Tea Towel, 
size: 77 x 50 cm
£6 each or buy 
two for £10!

St. Andrew’s Sonning
New Hall Fundraising Range

Tea Towel

Cotton Bag

Mug “Balmoral”

Cotton Bag

Mug “Balmoral”

Tea Towel

Cotton Bag

Fridge Magnet

A5 Case Bound  Notebook

Design © 2013 Cornfl ower Ltd
Unit 6, Old Station Business Park, Compton,Berkshire, RG20 6NE.
Tel 01635 578844 Fax 01635 579474 Email studio@cornfl ower.co.uk

www.cornfl ower.co.uk

Design © Cornfl ower Ltd all images on this board. Please do not reproduce or distribute to third parties.







FOR MORE INFORMATION about 
any of the merchandise on this page 
call Keith Nichols, 0118 969 4628  or  
keithnichols@talktalk.net. Make cheques 
payable to St Andrews Sonning PCC. Please 
add £1.50 towards p&p. All items sold in 
aid of St Andrew’s New Hall Appeal.

Large, very strong cotton 
shopping bag, only £9!

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

The Church of St Andrew serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

St Andrew’s Church Hall Appeal

Total so far: £125,000

Please help us to raise £500,00o 
for the new community hall!

500,000

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0

The Parish 
Magazine 

Calendar 2015
Featuring local scenes 

of Charvil, Sonning          
and Sonning Eye

Thirteen high quality colour 
A4 size images taken by local 
photographers who contribute 
regularly to 
The Parish Magazine.
One page per month 
wall calendar with 
bank holidays, and 
parish events.
Open size: 
42 x 29.7 cms.
Price:  £8.00

Children’s Activity 
Book - puzzles, 
wordsearch and 
pictures to colour, 
£3.50 includes 
pack of colouring 
pencils! 

£5 per pack 
of 10*

Christmas Cards

*Please note: each 
pack contains 10 
envelopes and 10 
cards of the same 
design so please 
state which design 
you are purchasing - 
Nativity or Carols.

Card size: 12.5 x 17.2 cms

Limited edition signed print 
— only 50 issued

Autumn in St Andrew’s Churchyard signed by 
photographer, Tom Farncombe, and issued as a limited 

edition of only 50 numbered copies. Supplied with a double 
mount ready for framing. Overall size of mount is 30.5cm 

deep x 40.5cm wide. Price: £25.00. 

Great gifts for 
all the family!



12 The Parish Magazine

 

Thamesvalley Footcare 
Foot Health Care in your own home 

 
 

Patricia Spender MCFHP.,  MAFHP. 
Mobile: 07733 320702 

Telephone: 0118 984 1132 
Email: pat.spender@gmail.com 

 
 

Corns, Callus, Ingrown & involuted nails, Athlete’s foot, 
Specialised nail trimming, Fungal nails, Verruca’s, 

 Care of the Diabetic high risk foot, 
General foot maintenance.  

 

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

A team of experienced physiotherapists for

● Back and Neck Pain

● Arthritis and Mobility Problems

● Headaches

● Sports Injuries

● Women's Health - Incontinence and Pregnancy

● Pilates - Individual  and classes

● Gym membership

● Acupuncture

PHYSIOTHERAPY

w w w. p hy s i o c a r e . c o . u k

VISAGE
BEAUTY & WELLBEING

Facials

Jessica Manicure & Pedicure

Body Wraps

Hot stone Massage

Waxing

6 Church Street

Twyford

RG10 9DR

0118 934 4055

226 Wokingham Road

Earley

RG6 1JS

0118 9366 4585

Do you like to socialise?
Race Nights, Party 
Nights, Golf, Darts, Day-
Trips, Theatre evenings, 
Safari Suppers, Friendly 
get-togethers? Enjoying 
ourselves whilst helping 
those less fortunate 
than ourselves.
Look no further!

COME & JOIN US!
ROTARY CLUB OF 

LODDON VALE

For more information 
contact Trevor Barber on 

0791 762 8899



The parish noticeboard 13

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk
Recently, my wife and I needed 
a room for the night in Market 
Harborough and booked into the 
its Travelodge thinking it would be 
good to be able to park easily in the 
centre of town. When we arrived we 
were dismayed to discover that the 
Travelodge designed for travellers 
didn’t have a car park! 

Now it seems the nationwide 
hotel chain is making more cuts. It 
has removed all the Bibles given free 
by Gideon from their hotel rooms, an 
act described by a national newspaer 
as one of ‘cultural vandalism’.

The reason Travelodge gives 
is that overused excuse, ‘the 
multicultural society’ but there are 
other underlying reasons. 

In this country, according to 
Bible Society, the Bible has become a 
closed book for many of us because 
of negative messages in the media, 
peer pressure, poor teaching in some 
schools and a lack of time in families. 

Around the world, poverty, lack 
of translations, illiteracy, disability 
and persecution keep the Bible shut 
for many children. It’s not fair, says 
Bible Society, that children are being 
denied this opportunity to discover 
the Bible for themselves. And time 
is running out. They are growing up 
fast without it. 

There is some good news though. 
Travelodge is the only hotel chain 
in the country to have removed the 
Bible, despite having never received 
a complaint from a guest. Both 
Premier Inn and InterContinental 
Hotels, who own the Holiday Inn 
chain, say that Bibles are being 
retained in their hotels. I know 
which one I will not choose next 
time! 

And Bible Society is using Bible 
Sunday on 26 October to boost its 
campaign to keep the Bible alive. 
There’s more about this at:

biblesociety.org.uk 

Iraq - Sarah Loves Peace: Canon Andrew White, vicar of St George’s 
Baghdad, is the founding president of FRRME (The Foundation for Relief and 
Reconciliation in the Middle East), a small UK-based charity. Their work is to 
provide - from the only Anglican place of worship in Iraq’s capital - a spiritual 
home, medical care and humanitarian relief as well as promoting reconciliation 
among different religious groups. FRRME’s director of projects, Dr Sarah 
Ahmed, recently reported ‘FRRME continued to provide relief for the displaced 
Christians, Shabak, Yazidi, and Muslims in Northern Iraq. We helped in the 
needs of many refugee camps. The needs of the camps ranged from water, 
ice, water coolers, mattresses, blankets and pillows ... We ended our day by 
delivering more bread for about 2,000 families for dinner. Also making more 
plans for the day after.’ 
Follow Dr Sarah’s updates via: sarahlovespeace.org/wordpress 
To make a donation to FRRME’s relief work go to: frrme.org/getinvolved/donate

Could You Live Like a North Korean: North Korea is the hardest place on 
earth to be a Christian. Could you live like a North Korean? You can join 
thousands in prayer and action for North Korea today. A free guide, Live Like a 
North Korean, includes a Bible passage, a topic to guide your prayers and some 
suggested actions to help you live like a North Korean. 
For more information go to Open Doors at: opendoorsuk.org/campaign/northkorea

Crisis in South Sudan*: The main ministry of Barnabas Fund is to send 
financial support to projects which help Christians where they suffer 
discrimination, oppression and persecution as a consequence of their faith. 
The projects aim to strengthen Christian individuals, churches and their 
communities by providing material and spiritual support in response to needs 
identified by local Christian leaders. For example, thanks to the generosity 
of Barnabas Fund supporters, tens of thousands of displaced Christians in 
Northern Iraq are being assisted through four local partner organisations 
on the ground. A recent event organised by Barnabas Fund was a conference 
for senior South Sudanese church leaders. The message from them was one 
of desperate crisis and need – and a united loving response. South Sudan 
has been engulfed by a bloody civil war, destroying the little infrastructure 
that existed in the new Christian-majority country. It now faces famine. In 
their appeal these church leaders say ‘we suffer from many enemies – hunger, 
poverty, violence and even genocide. We are deeply saddened and grieved by 
the egregious human rights abuses on all sides.’ 
Ways to help may be found at: barnabasfund.org/UK/News/Latest-emergencies/ 

Nigeria - #BringBackOurGirls: It is five months since the girls from the 
predominantly Christian town of Chibok, Borno State, were captured by Boko 
Haram. Their plight initially gained a lot of news coverage  but the media has 
moved on to other stories, with no news of the girls to cheer their parents. 
Open Doors thanks God for all those who took time to write a message of 
support. An Open Doors field team made their way to Chibok where they met 
with 140 parents and presented them with thousands of messages from around 
the world. 
More information at: opendoorsuk.org/news/index.php 

The persecuted church —  
and how we can support it
By Colin Bailey

*Helping to relieve the suffering in South Sudan is also the object of the Christian Aid Harvest 
Appeal this year to which all donations made at services in St Andrew’s Church on Harvest 
Sunday, 5 October, as well as the proceeds from the Parish Harvest Supper, will be sent.



14 The Parish Magazine

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

www.rbcs.org.uk

Come and take a look!

Call 0118 944 1005 
for an

informal chat
with our 

Admissions 
team

We know that arranging a funeral 

can be stressful and demanding: 

five generations of experience - 

we know we will make a difference

Reading Head Office 0118 957 3650

Henley Office 01491 413434

Other branches: Wokingham, Bracknell, Thatcham

For information about our funeral

and memorial masonry services: 

www.abwalker.co.uk

Golden Charter
Funeral Plans

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1



The parish noticeboard 15

Children’s Ministry
childrensministry.com/articles/five-halloween-alternatives/
Christian Halloween Alternatives
christianity.about.com/od/holidaytips/ss/halloweenaltern.htm
Church House Publishing
chpublishing.co.uk/uploads/documents/0715141015.pdf
Better than Halloween
amazon.co.uk/Better-Than-Halloween-Alternatives-Churches/dp/0
Catholic Culture
catholicculture.org/culture/library/view.cfm?id=1230&CFID=139
Scripture Union
scriptureunion.org.uk/Families/Parents/Talkingabout/Halloween
scriptureunion.org.uk/resource/OutlineArchive/2005/Halloween
Evangelical Alliance
eauk.org/church/resources/halloween-resources.cfm
All Souls Games
catholicicing.com/all-saints-day-party-games/

Claiming back All Hallows Eve for God
On 31 October last year I decided it was time to do rebel against 
the hi-jacking of another of  Christianity’s great festivals by the 
secular world. Traditionally, the day, called All Hallows Eve, 
marked the start of a three day festival celebrating the lives of 
all the saints - both those recognised by the church and given  a 
capital ‘S’ in their title - St Andrew for example - and those who 

Alternative Halloween ideas
By Bob Peters

In the beginning, which was near the start, there was nothing 
but God, darkness, and some gas. The Bible says, ‘The Lord thy 
God is one’, but I think He must be a lot older than that.

Anyway, God said, ‘Give me a light!’ and someone did. Then 
God made the world. He split the Adam and made Eve. They 
were naked, but they weren’t embarrassed because mirrors 
hadn’t been invented yet. Adam and Eve disobeyed God by 
eating one bad apple and were driven from the Garden of 
Eden.....Not sure what in, because they didn’t have cars. They 
had a son, Cain, who hated his brother as long as he was Abel.

Pretty soon all of the early people died off, except for 
Methuselah, who lived to be like a million or something.

The next important person was Noah, who was a good 
guy, but one of his kids was kind of a Ham. Noah built a large 
boat and put his family and animals on it. He asked some 
people to join him, but they said they would take a rain check.

After Noah came Abraham, Isaac, and Jacob. Jacob was 
more famous than his brother, Esau, because Esau sold Jacob 
his birthmark in exchange for some roast beef. Jacob had a 
son named Joseph who wore a really loud sports coat.

Another important Bible guy is Moses, whose real name 
was Charlton Heston. He led the Israel Lights out of Egypt 
away from the evil Pharaoh after God sent ten plagues that 
included frogs, mice, lice, bowels, and no cable.

God fed the Israel Lights every day with manicotti. Then 
he gave them His Top Ten Commandments: don’t lie, cheat, 
smoke, dance, or covet your neighbour’s stuff. Oh, yeah, I just 
thought of one more: Humour thy father and thy mother. 
One of Moses’ best helpers was Joshua who was the first Bible 

This story was written by a pupil when 
asked by a teacher to read and summarise 
the Bible - Bible Sunday is on 26 OctoberA child’s story of the Bible

died as followers of Jesus. These 
are the people the Bible calls saints, 
with a small ‘s’. I have to declare a 
personal interest in the day as it 
also happens to be my birthday!

In recent years, certainly within 
my lifetime, 31 October has become 
commercialised as the night for the 
devil, witches and warlocks when 
the young follow their American 
counterparts and go trick or treating 
and the older folk party. 

For Christians, especially with 
children, it can be a day to dread. 
However much they try to explain 
to their children why they can’t 
share in the fun their friends are 
having, it usually ends in a family 
disagreement. Many try to ignore the 
day completely.

My solution is simple. Let’s 
not ignore our celebration of all 

the saints and become completely 
swamped with commercialism as 
Christmas and Easter have become 
for so many people. Let’s stop the rot 
now. I’m not alone in this, of course, 
as there is a growing number of ways 
others are fighting back - a selection 
of alternative ways to have fun on All 
Hallows Eve - I try to avoid calling 
it Halloween! - can be found at the 
websites listed above.

What I’m inviting you to do is 
make a pumpkin cross light - last 

year I made the one pictured above. 
The pumpkin was won in our harvest 
supper auction for Christain Aid - I 
hope to see you there this year on 
Sunday 5 October, Pearson Hall, 7.30pm. 

Hollow out your pumpkin and 
cut a cross in the side. Then on All 
Hallows Eve place it, with a candle 
burning inside, where it can be seen 
by a passerby. It is a simple Christian 
statement as well as giving you and 
the kids fun making it. 

Let me know if you make one!

guy to use spies. Joshua fought the battle of Gerry.co.uk and 
the fence fell over on the town.

After Joshua came David. He got to be king by killing a 
giant with a slingshot. He had a son named Solomon who had 
about 300 wives and 500 porcupines. My teacher says he was 
wise, but that doesn’t sound very wise to me.

After Solomon there were a bunch of major league 
prophets. One of these was Jonah, who was swallowed by a 
big whale that then sicked him up on the shore. There were 
also some minor league prophets, but I guess we don’t have to 
worry about them.

After the Old Testament came the New Testament. Jesus 
is the star of The New. He was born in Bethlehem in a barn. 
(I wish I had been born in a barn too, because my mum is 
always saying to me, ‘Close the door! Were you born in a 
barn?’ It would be nice to say, ‘As a matter of fact, I was.’)

During his life, Jesus had many arguments with sinners 
like the Pharisees and the Liberal Democrats. Jesus also had 
twelve opossums.

The worst one was Judas Asparagus. Judas was so evil 
that they named a terrible vegetable after him. Jesus was a 
great man. He healed many leopards and even preached to 
some Germans on the Mount.

But the Liberal Democrats and all those guys put Jesus on 
trial before Pontius the Pilot. Pilot didn’t stick up for Jesus. 
He just washed his hands instead. Anyways, Jesus died for 
our sins, then came back to life again. He went up to Heaven 
but will be back at the end of the Aluminium. 

His return is foretold in the book of Revolution.



16 The Parish Magazine

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH 
ORGANIC MANURE COMPOST 

We deliver to private gardens, landscapers, 
allotments and gardening clubs 

 

FREE DELIVERY 
 

Processed stable manure compost 
can be used all year round for feeding and mulching 

Spreading service available. Minimum delivery ten bags 
Half pallet (35 bags) Full pallet (70 bags) 

 

24 Hours: 07831 437989 
Freephone Muck ‘n’ Mulch on 0800 7810137 

www.muckandmulch.co.uk 
info@muckandmulch.co.uk 

 
in 

 
 

 

TELEPHONE

0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

JANETTE HAMMOND 
Beauty Therapist & Perfume Designer 

 
Waxing - Facials - Lash & Brow Tinting - Make-up 

Manicures & Pedicures - Massage 
 

All treatments for ladies only 
28 HILLTOP ROAD, EARLEY, READING  RG6 1DA 

Telephone: 0118 926 2365  Mobile: 07917 818283 
janette@janettehammond.co.uk 

 
<<<< JUNE SPECIAL OFFER >>>> 

Make-up lesson £20  
(redeemable against items purchased) 

<<<< SPECIAL OFFER >>>>
OCTOBER - aromatherapy massage from £20!

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road

Twyford  RG10 9AN

 

 
KINGFISHER   BATHROOMS 

 

Plumbing – Plastering – Tiling 
. . . and all associated work 

 
 

140 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ 
0778 897 2921 

email: markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com 
www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com 

 
 

in 

 
 



Features 17

100 y e a r s ago Extracts from this magazine for October 1914

For most of my generation our fathers were survivors of the 
First World War (the war to end all wars as it was known) 
and many had amazing tales to tell. My father always 
claimed to have served in all three services, the navy, the 
army and the newly formed air corps. In fact he was not in 
the navy, but as he was educated at the Royal Navy College, 
Greenwich he claimed that to be his naval service. He 
always said that in the army he was in a cycling regiment 
which the family had viewed with some scepticism but this 
has proved to be absolutely correct. 

By the beginning of the twentieth century cycling had 
become the rage. Le Tour de France was started in 1903 
with great success. The Army began to look at its military 
potential and during the Boer war army cyclists had been 
used successfully for reconnaissance and scouting. 

By 1914 some people argued the bicycle could be used 
for moving large numbers of men very quickly. It could 
support and act as an alternative to the mounted cavalry. 
The bicycle was cheaper, did not need feeding and could be 
stacked up in trains for easy transport. It was also, when 
laid down, almost completely impervious to rifle fire. 

At the beginning of the war units were recruited and 
equipped. A cycle drill book was published and cycle 
warfare practice began in earnest. The best known regiment 
was the Hunts Cyclists - so named as they were recruited in 
Huntingdon - and who even had a mounted military band! 

Early in the war it was thought we could a break 
through the German lines and make a dash for Berlin 
with the cavalry leading the charge followed by mounted 
cyclists and motor transport. England was scoured for 
horses which were shipped to France. Those who have seen 
the wonderful but poignant play War Horse know what 
happened. There was no breakthrough, the war stagnated, 
trenches were dug across France and Belgium, and despite 
the continual bombardment the lines hardly moved. 

Decisions were made; the cavalry was dismounted and 
the cyclists withdrawn. Most were sent to the trenches 
without horses or cycles to fight and die in the mud. 

My father was lucky he was moved to the air corps 
and spent the rest of the war receiving and testing Bristol 
fighters. He said the test consisted of looping the loop, 
flying under Clifton Suspension Bridge and machine 
gunning a pond! If they survived the test the planes were 
then flown to France. He lost his front teeth when a plane 
hit a bump on an emergency landing on the way to France; 
other than that he survived WWI unscathed.

Although cycles were almost completely abandoned 
by the army, I have friends who attended Sandhurst for 
officer training some time ago, and they remember doing 
the WWI cycle drill on the some old military bicycles that 
the college still retained for instruction purposes.

Remembering the First World War

For King and Country 
on a bicycle! By Robert Lobley

An advertisement from 1914 Army cyclists setting out from Norfolk

‘Ambushed’ - a Cycling Magazine front cover

Bringing up the machine gun A cycle ambulance stretcher Tired cyclists take a short rest

     The sorrow of the war which has come to most of us individually 
in the loss of friends has come to the parish through the death, in 
action, of William Hughes, at the age of 20, whose parents lately 
came to live in Sonning. The news reached the parents on October 
19th, but they have not yet heard exactly the day or the scene of his 
death. The parish offers its deep respect in sympathy to the family for 
one who has served his King and Country even unto death. 

The bell is sounded each day at noon, asking people to 
remember their country’s cause and all the men of Navy and 
Army who are serving it. Every day there is Morning and Evening 
Prayer, with remembrance of sailors and soldiers, and every Friday 
there is a “War” Communion at 8am. The collections at the Friday 
Communion, and the money in the alms-box, has been given to the 
Red Cross Society for its motor ambulances.



18 The Parish Magazine

When it comes to senior care, Sunrise continues to set the standard. 
Our expertly trained staff and the high quality personalised care we 
offer are changing the way people think about senior living.

Whether it’s assisted living, nursing care or our ground-breaking 
Reminiscence neighbourhood bringing comfort to those living with 
memory loss, everything we do is born from a commitment to 
providing only the very best care to seniors.

A Brighter Approach to 
Senior Living

www.sunrise-care.co.uk

Sunrise of Sonning

Please call on 0118 944 4300 for more information.
Sunrise of Sonning, Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

Snapshot of Sunrise 
in Sonning
• Expertly trained, 
 compassionate staff

•  High quality residential 
and nursing care

•  Leading the way in specialist 
dementia care

•  Landscaped gardens and 
beautiful interiors offering 
all the comforts of home

•  Five inspiring activities every 
day, seven days a week

ADV_SON_0713_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 09/07/2013   11:46

INCLUSIVE • INDIVIDUAL • INSPIRATIONAL

Open Mornings
Saturday 27 September, 10am 

Saturday 11 October (For Sixth Form)

Boys aged 11-18 • Girls aged 16-18
Full, weekly and flexi boarding available from Year 9
Inspirational Oxfordshire site by the River Thames
Music, Art and Study Centre Open September 2014

Book online at www.shiplake.org.uk

Dennis & Christine look forward to welcoming you to…

The Bull Inn, 
Sonning-on-Thames
Berkshire RG4 6UP

0118 969 3901
Great food, award-winning cask ale, service with a 

smile Seven stylish bedrooms

Present this ad for a complimentary homemade chocolate brownie
bullinn@fullers.co.uk / www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The Bull Inn | Sonning on Thames | Berkshire | RG4 6UP 
Email: bullinn@fullers.co.uk | Telephone: 01189 693901 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dennis & Christine 
Mason look forward to 
welcoming you to…  
 

The Bull Inn 
 

Great food, award-
winning cask ale and 

service with smile, 
always. 

 
 

Seven stylish 
bedrooms 

   
Present this advert and 
receive a complimentary 
homemade chocolate 
brownie 
 
www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  



Features 19

Wings over the parish
When local amateur photographer, Neil Jackson, hitched a ride from Mark 
Green they returned with over 300 pictures of our parish. Mark, known to many 
as the husband of Sonning School’s headteacher, is a flying instructor at White 
Waltham. As well as our front cover picture, and those below, we are sure to 
publish more in the future!

St Andrew’s Church

Charvil

The Parish of St Andrew’s Church viewed from a southerly approach with the River Thames and Sonning Eye at the left hand bottom of the picture and 
Charvil Lane winding its way between the villages of Sonning and Charvil. In the foreground can be seen Reading Blue Coat School. 

Charvil Lane

Wee Waif

The River Thames meanders from Sonning Eye, 
bottom left, past St Andrew’s Church to Charvil.

Approaching Charvil from Woodley over the railway line with the lakes on the right and the new 
Charvil Piggot School nestling in the left hand corner by the distinctive blue ‘Olympic’ tennis courts.

Sonning Church of England Primary School.From Oxfordshire we see the hamlet of Sonning Eye with the French Horn adjacent to the Thames.



20 The Parish Magazine

Praising God, calling the living, bewailing the dead — 
the past, present and future for the bells of our parish 
In October 1869 this magazine published an article about the tower of St Andrew’s Church and its bells. 
145 years later we think it’s time to look at them again! The 1869 article reported that ‘On the door of 
the tower, Mr Woodyer has pointed out the use and object of the bells: ‘Deum Laudo, Vivos voco, Moruos 
ploro’ - I praise God, I call the living, I bewail the dead.’  This is still their purpose today and below the 
bell ringers vice captain, Rob Needham, invites you to help keep the ancient English tradition of bell 
ringing alive for the years to come by joining him and his colleagues in the tower! On page 23 there’s an 
edited extract from Rev Hugh Pearson’s article of 1869.  

History of bells
The oldest surviving tower bells cast as a set that sounds 

musical is dated to the mid 1300’s. No doubt there were 
many rings of bells of this age and older that have not 
survived, but the fact that some are still being rung today 
shows what a durable musical instrument the bell is.

For several centuries the bells were rung for secular and 
religious purposes: to announce services, to signal curfew, 
calling people to important meetings, marking a festival, 
and to ward off evil spirits at funerals. Large bells rung at 
funerals were charged more than small ones because they 
were thought to drive evil spirits further away!

During the Reformation the King confiscated valuable 
property from churches, abbeys and monasteries, but 
bells in churches were largely untouched in spite of 
being a source of valuable metal for armaments. This was 
because the bells were not regarded as church property, 
instead they belonged to the village or town and they were 
mounted in church towers because the tower was usually 
the only tall building strong enough to support them.

Joint secular and religious use of bells lasted for several 
hundred years, but from the mid 1600’s for the next 150 
years there was a huge increase in the ringing of bells as 
a hobby or even a sport. The 1700’s are called the Golden 
Age of bell ringing, and many bell ringing clubs were 
formed throughout England. They were all male, were not 
associated with any particular church but rang at many 
churches, and they were very competitive. The clubs strove 
to outdo each other, and their ringing exploits were in the 
newspapers and followed by the public almost as football 
teams are today. As many women as men ring today, and 
most bands are linked to their local church.

A very English tradition
The way tower bell ringing developed was peculiar to 

England, and later to the UK and some commonwealth 
countries. England was called the ‘Ringing Isle’ and Handel 
called the bell England’s national instrument.

Except for a few towers in the USA other countries 
do not ring bells as we do with each bell being controlled 
by a person. In other countries the bells are often swung 
by electric motors, so there are no patterns of ringing or 
synchronisation of the bells possible, and the skill and 
interest in ringing is absent.

The bells of St Andrew’s Church
St Andrew’s Church has eight bells for ringing, they 

have a pleasing tone and their notes form an octave.  
The four largest bells were cast in 1640 and 1641 by Ellis 
Knight, who owned a bell foundry in Reading. Two new 
bells were added around 1711 to make a six-bell ring, and 
two more bells were added in about 1778 to make a ring of 
eight. A ringing competition was held at Sonning church 

in 1783 and the published rules of the competition tell us 
that Sonning had eight bells at that time.

Around 1850 when Hugh Pearson initiated a 
restoration of the church, the bell ringers were moved 
from the ground floor at the back of the church to a new 
floor installed above. At the same time a new treble bell - 
the lightest one - was cast; the date on it is 1853.  

There was repair to the wooden bell frame that 
supports the bells in 1881 but it didn’t last. In 1912 the 
bell foundry Taylors of Loughborough installed a cast 
iron frame, recast the three lightest bells, and rehung all 
the bells with new bearings and fittings. Since then only 
minor repair and maintenance work has been needed.
(More details of the Victorian tower restoration on page 23)

How bell ringing works
The way a bell is swung has gradually changed over the 

centuries from a simple wooden arm with a rope tied on 
the end to a full wooden wheel with the rope running in a 
groove round the edge of the wheel. The wheel is fixed in 
such a way that when the rope is pulled by the ringer, the 
wheel and the bell turn a full circle. This enables a bell to 
be swung up to its balance point with the mouth of the 
bell facing the roof of the belfry, and then pulled back 
again full circle to the mouth up position.

Because the bell is nearly balanced at the top of its 
swing it feels quite light in weight and the timing of the 
bell’s next swing can be changed. If you pull the rope a 
little harder, the bell swings up a little bit more and the 
bell sounds its next note a bit later. And if you pull more 
gently the bell doesn’t swing so high and sounds its next 
note a little earlier. By making slight changes in this way 
to the timing of the swing of the bells, the notes of bells 
can be put into different sequences or musical patterns.  

Done well, this makes the ringing more interesting 
both for listeners and for the ringers.

Although each bell is several times a ringer’s weight 
a ringer does not need to be strong – it’s all about a good 
ringing technique. All ages of men and women can ring, 
they don’t need to be brainy and they don’t need to read 
music. 

Why more ringers are needed
Some ringers move away and others, because of 

infirmity or other interests, give up ringing. There is a 
critical size of band that is needed to be self-sustaining, 
with enough experienced ringers to teach and support the 
newer ringers. The ringing team at St Andrew’s Church is 
nearing this critical size and we very much want to keep 
the traditional skills of bell ringing alive.

Also not all ringers are able to ring every Sunday; we 
each have weekend events and holidays when we can’t 
ring, so we need more ringers than just one for each of the 
eight bells.

The bell ringers need you!
Help continue a very English tradition of bell ringing 
by becoming a ringer. It’s a gentle, social exercise that 
everyone, young and old, male and female, can enjoy. You 
will be trained safely by experts, all you need is a sense of 
rhythm! We hope that you will find this article interesting 
and will want to join our friendly band of ringers.



Features 21

Praising God, calling the living, bewailing the dead — 
the past, present and future for the bells of our parish 

Then you might like to 
discuss the possibility 

of getting married in our 
ancient and beautiful 

parish church. 
If so, call the vicar, Jamie 

0118 969 3298
He will be pleased to 

help you!

Planning your wedding?

In addition to the stunning and historic location in 
Sonning, we will work hard to provide you with a 

memorable and moving occasion. 
We can provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, 

beautiful flowers, over 100 lit candles set 
in our ornate Victorian chandeliers and 

the use of our beautiful churchyard as a backdrop 
for your photographs. 

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

THE CHURCH OF ST ANDREW SERVING
CHARVIL, SONNING AND SONNING EYE

in 1783 and the published rules of the competition tell us 
that Sonning had eight bells at that time.

Around 1850 when Hugh Pearson initiated a 
restoration of the church, the bell ringers were moved 
from the ground floor at the back of the church to a new 
floor installed above. At the same time a new treble bell - 
the lightest one - was cast; the date on it is 1853.  

There was repair to the wooden bell frame that 
supports the bells in 1881 but it didn’t last. In 1912 the 
bell foundry Taylors of Loughborough installed a cast 
iron frame, recast the three lightest bells, and rehung all 
the bells with new bearings and fittings. Since then only 
minor repair and maintenance work has been needed.
(More details of the Victorian tower restoration on page 23)

How bell ringing works
The way a bell is swung has gradually changed over the 

centuries from a simple wooden arm with a rope tied on 
the end to a full wooden wheel with the rope running in a 
groove round the edge of the wheel. The wheel is fixed in 
such a way that when the rope is pulled by the ringer, the 
wheel and the bell turn a full circle. This enables a bell to 
be swung up to its balance point with the mouth of the 
bell facing the roof of the belfry, and then pulled back 
again full circle to the mouth up position.

Because the bell is nearly balanced at the top of its 
swing it feels quite light in weight and the timing of the 
bell’s next swing can be changed. If you pull the rope a 
little harder, the bell swings up a little bit more and the 
bell sounds its next note a bit later. And if you pull more 
gently the bell doesn’t swing so high and sounds its next 
note a little earlier. By making slight changes in this way 
to the timing of the swing of the bells, the notes of bells 
can be put into different sequences or musical patterns.  

Done well, this makes the ringing more interesting 
both for listeners and for the ringers.

Although each bell is several times a ringer’s weight 
a ringer does not need to be strong – it’s all about a good 
ringing technique. All ages of men and women can ring, 
they don’t need to be brainy and they don’t need to read 
music. 

Why more ringers are needed
Some ringers move away and others, because of 

infirmity or other interests, give up ringing. There is a 
critical size of band that is needed to be self-sustaining, 
with enough experienced ringers to teach and support the 
newer ringers. The ringing team at St Andrew’s Church is 
nearing this critical size and we very much want to keep 
the traditional skills of bell ringing alive.

Also not all ringers are able to ring every Sunday; we 
each have weekend events and holidays when we can’t 
ring, so we need more ringers than just one for each of the 
eight bells.

The bells 
are rung 
each week 
before the 
main service 

on a Sunday at 
10.30am. It is 
not obligatory to 
attend the service. 
They are also rung 
sometimes for the 

evening service. Then 
there are weddings, 
for which ringers are 
paid £15 each. 
     Occasionally bells 
are also rung for 
funerals and important 
national events such 
as the Queen’s Jubilee.  
     From time to time 
there is a ringing 
outing to ring at other 
towers and to enjoy a 
good lunch together.      
     Practice is on a 
Thursday evening for 
an hour and a half, and 
beginners’ sessions 
can be arranged on 
other days and times.

A ringer’s role

Continued on page 23 

Picture: Paul Tyrrell, bell ringer

Come up the tower at 7.30pm on a Thursday evening, meet us, and see what goes on!

The bells of St Andrew’s Church



22 The Parish Magazine

bridging the gap  
enabling independence at home

30 years experience providing 
care and supporting families and 
older people in their own homes.

Telephone 01189 404098
Email enquiries@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Website www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk



Features 23

A careful inspection confirms the view that the present tower was built with the 
remains of some much earlier and beautiful buildings. The date of its erection can 
hardly be earlier than the Reformation [16th century]. There was probably no western 
tower originally, if the church, as we believe, extended further westwards. The fabric 
must have been changed when the north side was re-built, and the Chapel of St Sarac 
demolished. The exact plan of the ancient church is unknown. 

The tower is 64ft 6in in height, that is, nearly 40ft lower than the vault of the 
Nave at Westminster Abbey. It is almost square, being 24ft by 23ft. Before the 
restoration [19th century] there was a ringing gallery a few feet from the basement, 
and this and the space below were dark and gloomy in the extreme. The gallery 
was pulled down, and the bell ropes being lengthened, the bells were rung from the 
basement, until the organ was moved to its present situation under the tower. At 
that time some feared that it would be impossible to ring so near the bells but it 
answers perfectly well, and the bells are now rung from the clock room. When the 
organ was moved [to below the tower] it became necessary to make a new entrance to 
the belfry staircase from the outside.

We have great reason to be proud of our peal of bells. They are eight in number, 
and of excellent tone and quality. The small treble bell was cracked, and we sent it 
to Mssrs Mears, the celebrated bell-founders in London to be re-cast. At the same 
time the other bells were tuned. We have a record of some of the bells in an old parish 
book. The entry under 15 November 1640 ( a memorable year, that of the opening of 
the Long Parliament in the reign of Charles I): ‘Whereas ye charge of casting ye  foure 
bells of ye  parrish together with ye  addition of new mettall for ye  enlarging of ye  sale is 
guest by ye  church-wardens and others that it will arise to ye  value of £130,  this day it 
was ordered and agreede upon by consent of vestry that that part of ye  parish which 
lies in Oxfordshire shall pay £40 for their part of ye  whole and that ye  other £90 
shall be layd upon the other 3 divisions of ye  parish viz Sunning, Erly and Woodley 
according to ye  proportion and number of ye  yard lands therin contained.’.

The four bells noticed in this record are the tenor, seven, six and five. The tenor 
bell has a peculiarly fine, rich and deep tone. The inscription on it is ‘Love God’ and 
the date 1641. Number seven and five have the same words, ‘Love God’ and the date 
1640. Number six ‘Feare God’ and the same date. Of the other bells in the octave, the 
treble, as mentioned before, was re-cast, It bears on it now the words, ‘1853, C & G 
Mears, Founders, London.’ Number two has for its inscription: ‘At proper times we 
will raise, in sounding to our benefactor’s praise.’ There is also a date and name of the 
founders, Pack and Chapman, London fecit 1778. Number four has the inscription, 
‘Our voices shall with grateful sound make hills and valleys echo round. Lester and 
Pack, fecit 1759.’

Number three bears an inscription of singular historical interest. ECCLESLÆ 
REGINÆ SACHEVERELLISQUE CANO LAUDES. In English, ‘Of the Church, 
of the Queen, and of Sacheverell, I sing the praises’. The date is 1711, R Phelps, 
fecit. Who would have thought that our church should be brought into any kind of 
connection with the famous Dr Sacheverall? In the reign of Queen Anne, from 1709 
to 1713, his name was in everyone’s mouth from one end of England to the other. 
[*see note below] It is a most curious evidence of his immense notoriety. The bell is also 
a proof that Sonning itself took the liveliest interest in the public affairs of that day.

Up to 1778, our church had only six bells; the other two, the highest in the octave, 
were given at that time by Mr Peter Bluck.

There was formerly a set of clock chimes which played every three hours. We 
thought of restoring them but the machinery was so hopelessly damaged and out of 
repair that it would cost less to have new chimes. They have been disused for about 
seventy years. Our old clock was in bad condition and never kept time. A new clock 
was presented to the parish by Rev Richard Palmer, rector of Purley, and his brother, 
Rev Henry Palmer, rector of Little Laver. It was made by Mr Moore of Clerkenwell, 
and is of excellent workmanship; the skeleton iron face, designed by Mr Woodyer, is a 
great ornament to the tower. The clock strikes on a small bell placed outside the roof 
of the tower. On this bell, apparently a very ancient one, is inscribed MARIA. Was 
this the ancient Sanctus bell? 

On the door of the tower, Mr Woodyer has pointed out the use and object of the 
bells: ‘Deum Laudo, Vivos voco, Moruos ploro’ - I praise God, I call the living, I bewail 
the dead.

The tower and its bells — an extract from          
The Parish Magazine October 1869

* The full unedited text of this article from October 1869 can be read online at: https://play.google.
com/books/reader?id=FPUHAAAAQAAJ&printsec=frontcover&output=reader&authuser=0&hl=
en_GB&pg=GBS.RA2-PA6-IA4. It also includes a detailed account of Dr Sacheverall’s notoriety.

Could I do bell ringing?
Yes, almost certainly, if you want 

to learn this traditional skill. All you 
need is some physical co-ordination 
and a sense of rhythm. If you can 
push a swing and count up to eight 
you can ring a bell! You don’t need 
special kit and instruction is free. 

Would I enjoy ringing?
 — You would become part of a 
centuries old English tradition
— You could learn to ‘play’ a musical 
instrument made in 1640!
— It provides healthy, gentle exercise 
without needing any sports gear - 
have you ever wondered where the 
word dumb-bell comes from?
— You would be part of a group 
with special skills having ‘friends’ 
anywhere in the country - we visit 
local groups on their practice nights
— It can provide mental exercise if 
you want to progress that far
— We enjoy the team feeling of joint 
success when we ring well.

How to start ringing

from page 21 

Bell ringing for some can become 
an absorbing lifetime hobby. If you 
would like to find out more about 
bell ringing and are interested in 
sociable exercise and a new circle of 
friends, please contact either: tower 
captain, Pam Elliston 969 5967,                      
pam.elliston@talktalk.net, or vice-
captain, Rob Needham 926 7724, 
r06needham@gmail.com

Pam began ringing in 1963 and 
was made captain in 1995. Rob began 
in 1990 and became vice-captain in 
1998.



24 The Parish Magazine

STD BOARD 130X185MM 80160v3_SOUTH_OXON_HEN>AG>16.10.09

A Family Run Independent
Funeral Service

Save £100
by applying today
If you purchase a plan 
with Tomalin & Son
you will receive a 
£100 discount off our 
current brochure price.

TEL: (01491) 573370
Golden Charter 
PRE-PAID FUNERAL PLANS

ANDERSON HOUSE, 
38 READING ROAD,
HENLEY-ON-THAMES, RG9 1AG.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

HC MOTORS 
AVENUE GARAGE 

Established 1970 in Sonning 
 

Servicing and repairs of all makes and models 
undertaken – tyres, batteries and  

exhausts supplied and fitted 
 

Free collection and delivery in local area 
 

 
29a WESTERN AVENUE, WOODLEY RG5 3BJ 

0118  969 6717   hcmotors@talktalkbusiness.net 

 
Taking time to care. 

 

 

Taking time to care.
Home based companionship care services in 
Berkshire and Oxfordshire with a difference.

For more information please contact Melanie Meads 
0118 391 3520

Melanie.Meads@Q1Care.co.uk

25-27 Queen Victoria Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1SY 
www.Q1Care.co.uk

Come and taste our home made cakes . . .
. . . and have a cup of tea or coffee at the

Open 11am – 5pm every day until the end of October
Enquiries at Sonning Lock or 0771 022 4008

The Mikron Theatre, who travel the waterways 
performing their amusing plays, will visit the 
Riverside Tea Garden soon.
This season we will be raising money for Macmillan Cancer

RIVERSIDE TEA GARDEN
Sonning Lock
Sandwiches and ice cream also available 



Around the villages 25

Around the villages

Sonning and Sonning Eye Society is 
inviting you to join them for their 
next event on Sunday 12 October 
when they will be visiting Hurst.

Henry Farrar - author of The Book 
of Hurst will give a presentation in 
St Nicholas Church, Hurst starting 
promptly at 2.30 pm. There will 
then be a visit to the Almshouses 
and old Bowling Green where light 
refreshments will be provided by 
the Hurst Village Society. A guided 
tour of the church will complete the 
afternoon.

Parking is limited so car sharing 
is advisable. Tickets cost £4 for 
members (£5 for guests) from Penny 
Feathers on 934 3193.

The society’s AGM and supper is 
on Saturday 22 November at 7pm 
in Pearson Hall. After a welcoming 
drink the AGM will start promptly 
at 7.15 pm. As this is the society’s 
10th anniversary the supper will be 
followed by musical entertainment 
organised by Lynette Padfield and 
special guests will include Canon 
Chris Clarke, the vice president and 
first chairman. Tickets are £15 from 
Pauline Simmonds 969 7033 and 
Penny Feathers 934 3193.

Following the success of her first 
charity sale last year, Sonning 
resident, Meryem Parker, is holding 
it again in Pearson Hall on Sunday 
12 October, 11am - 4pm. The sale will 
raise funds for the Oxford-based, 
Helen & Douglas House hospice for 
children and young adults.  

Meryem is being helped by her 
colleagues from the Helen & Douglas 
House shop in Henley. where she has 
worked for more than three years.

When Helen House opened just 
over 30 years ago it was the world’s 
first children’s hospice. It’s aim is 
to help families cope by providing 
occasional respite in a family home. 
The emphasis is on making the most 
of life, whatever the circumstances.

Such a hospice environment 
however is unlikely to be suitable 
for young people of 16 or over, but 
neither is an adult hospice, which 
is why Douglas House, the world’s 
first hospice specifically for young 
adults, was opened in February 2004. 
It provides a young person with the 
time to do the things they enjoy with 
the support of nurses and carers.

YOUR DIARY OF PARISH EVENTS
WWI Memories, £12.  Sat 4 October, Pearson Hall, 7.30pm - 969 3506
Parish Harvest Supper £10. Sun 5 October, Pearson Hall 7.30pm - 961 1188
PTA Quiz £10. Fri 10 October, Sonning CoE School - sonningschoolpta@hotmail.com 
Hurst Visit £4-£5 Sunday 12 October, Sonning & Sonning Eye Society - 934 3193
Senior Chamber Concert Free. Thu 16 October 7pm Blue Coat- 933 5828
Lunch Time Music Recital Free. Tue 21 October 1.30pm Blue Coat - 933 5828
Parish Pub Games Night £5. Sat 15 November, Jubilee Hall, 7.30pm - 961 1188
Horse Race Night £5-£6. Sat 29 November, Charvil Village Hall - 934 5260
Christmas Fayre Sat 6 December, Sonning CoE School - sonningschoolpta@hotmail.com
Art Exhibition Sun 7 December, Charvil Village Hall - Charvil Art Group
Christmas Dinner Dance £25. Sat 13 December, Sonning Club - 969 3939
Boxing Day Walk Free. Starts & ends at Charvil Village Hall, 10am

2015
Village Quiz £6-£7. Sat 24 January, Charvil Village Hall 7.45pm - 934 5524
Parish Pub Skittles Night Sat 7 February, Jack O’ Newbury 961 1188
Skittles Night £5-£6. Sat 21 February, Charvil Village Hall, 7.45pm - 934 1582
Senior Citizens Concert Tea Free. Sat 28 March, Charvil Village Hall - 934 5260
Golf Day for St Andrew’s New Hall, Fri 17 April, Sonning Golf Club - 969 2428
Charvil Village Fete Sat 13 June, Charvil Village Hall - clare@charvilfete.org.uk

Charity sale 
success repeated

A chance to visit 
our neighbours

 On Friday 17 October the Sonning 
Art Group will be welcoming Liz 
Baldin, an accomplished local artist 
and illustrator who will demonstrate 
the use of watercolours and acrylic 
inks to create a modern floral 
picture. The group meets every 
Friday from 1-4pm in Pearson Hall. 
It cost £2.50 or £3.00 when there’s a 
tutor. 

Sonning PTA 
fund raising
Sonning School’s Parent Teacher 
Association’s fund raising efforts 
continue in November with two 
second-hand events.

On Saturday 8 November they will in 
Woodley Town Centre selling second-
hand books and toys in the Pagoda. 
The Woodley Pagoda is available free 
of charge to local community groups 
and charities and can be booked 
through Woodley Town Council on 
969 0356.

The PTA’s next event will 
be another Bags2School on 20 
November when at 9am unwanted 
clothing collection will be collected 
at the school gates. The more bags 
collected the more the school will 
receive from the company buiying 
them! 

For more details email: 
sonningschoolpta@hotmail.com 

Local artist visits 
Sonning Art Group

The Sonning Club has announced the 
date for this year’s Christmas dinner 
dance. It’s to be held on Saturday 13 
December and the price is held at £25 
for the ‘umpteenth year’. 

Before then the club continues 
with its popular quizzes every month 
on the first and third Fridays. 

For more information on Sonning 
Club visit sonningclub.co.uk or phone 
0118 969 3939.

Sonning Club taking 
Christmas bookings



26 The Parish Magazine

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Joan or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Joan Watton

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

 

Visit us for 
Fresh ideas and advice 
Quality plants and trees 

Award winning design and landscaping 
 

tel: 01189 341757 
 

www.thebigplantnursery.com 

Inspiring plants and gardens 

The Big Plant Nursery, Wargrave Rd, Twyford,  
Reading, Berkshire RG10 9PN  



Around the villages 27

 

 

  THE JUBILEE HALL , 
CHARVIL

Available for community groups 
and private hire

St Andrew’s owns an excellent hall 
complex in Park View Drive North, 
Charvil. It has a number of regular 

users and is also available for ad-hoc 
bookings. The hall can seat 80 in a 
theatre style. It  has a stage, a well-

equipped kitchen and an annexe. More 

details at:

www.sonningparish.org.uk
or from Raj on 
0795 642 3764 

jubileehallcharvil@gmail.com

Readers may remember that St Andrew’s Church 
recently helped Alex Emmett to join a party of local boys 
from the Reading Boys Brigade to work in an orphanage 
and run a Bible club in South Africa. Alex is now back 
home but looking forward to returning. He said:

‘Thank you everyone for your support and prayers for our 
trip to South Africa, the experience was amazing for all 
of us. It was totally life changing. Seeing the poverty first 
hand has made me appreciate everything we have, from 
visiting the doctors to getting a train to town, to having 
electric and hot water in our homes.

‘While we were there we helped to build a house for 
Pestros and his three grandchildren. Pestros is extremely 
ill and was overwhelmed when we handed the keys over 
to him. The whole experience was mind blowing. I’m 
planning to go back in 2 years time.

‘I am so honoured that I was able to take part in the 
trip and I will be always greatful for the help and support 
the parish of St Andrew’s has given me.’

A local boy’s mind blowing 
experience in South Africa

Centre stage: Pestros with the local boys who built him a house

The Parish 
Magazine 

Binder

Only 
£6.95 

Holds 
13 

issues

Cheques 
payable to 

‘St Andrews 
Sonning PCC’
26 Old Bath 

Road, Charvil  
RG10 9QR

0118 961 1188

Free delivery 
within the 

parish

Our new school year is now well underway and we have 
been enjoying our new look school after its redecoration 
during the summer break. 

The new Acorn children have settled in well and we 
especially welcome many new first time families to our 
school. A new year 5 class teacher, Rosie Sharp, has also 
joined the staff team. Sadly our reception class teacher, 
Sally Keenlyside, will be leaving in December to take 
up an exciting promotion in another church school in 
Wokingham – All Saints. Sally has been a much valued 
staff member both as a year 2 class teacher and in 
developing our outstanding early years provision. The 
governors are in the process of recruiting a replacement 
to start in January. 

A whole school focus this year is ‘Be the Best You 
Can Be’. Following a launch with our cluster schools 
and Olympic gold medallist hurdler David Hemery 
(1968 Mexico) we were visited by Ian Rose, a paralympic 
judo medallist who inspired our children to set goals, 
challenges and aspirations in whatever they do – be it in 
sport, learning or other aspects of their lives.   

Parents of pre-school children thinking about applying 
to schools for places next September can get application 
packs from Wokingham Borough Council. These are sent 
out in November. On Wednesday 3 December at 9.30am 
we will hold an open morning so please contact the school 
office on 969 3399 if you would like to attend. We will be 
delighted to show you our school!

It’s time for Family Fireworks Night again at the Reading 
Blue Coat School in Sonning Lane. This year’s event takes 
place on Thursday 6 November. Advance tickets will go 
on sale on Friday, 17 October, and will be available from 
Blue Coat reception. The gates will open at 6.30pm and 
the fireworks display starts at 7.15pm. Hot food and 
beverages will be on sale throughout the event. Please 
note, personal fireworks are not permitted. For more 
details contact reception at: reception@rbcs.org.uk or call 
0118 944 1005

Blue Coat musical fireworks 

The headteacher’s report!
By Lesley Green, Sonning Church of England School



28 The Parish Magazine

  

Local Trades and Services

PRIVATE PHYSIOTHERAPY SERVICE 
Back/neck pain; joint/muscle problems & rehabilitation
Clinics based at Twyford and Wargrave GP surgeries 

T: 0118 934 0926  -  M: 0772 093 3192
eMail: info@fitandable.co.uk  -  www.fitandable.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Call Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

eMail: paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

POWER CARS OF WOODLEY
Family run business - established 1945

Experienced male & female drivers - Large licensed cars
Reasonably priced local and long distance work undertaken

0118 969 3066  eMail: paddypower30@hotmail.com

PORTMAN GARDENS   Design - Construct - Maintain  
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
T: 0118 959 1796  M: 0778 577 2263

 eMail martyncollins@portmanpm.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - Free Local Delivery 
25kg Tablet/Granular £8.99 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £5.50

salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries online.com 
M: 0778 577 2263 - T: 0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

AMB LANDSCAPES
Local business providing Garden Landscaping & Maintenance

Services include Paving, Fencing, Decking and Planting 
Contact Alex for a FREE quotation 0777 543 9086 

or visit www.amblandscapes.com

FURNESS CONSULTANCY 
Experienced Accountant 

Bookkeeping, Incomplete records, Accounts preparation
T: 0118 969 7003  M: 0752 681 6741

alan_furness@yahoo.co.uk

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
M: 07584 294986  T: 0118 375 1153

electricnick@live.com

GUTTER CLEANING & GUTTER BRUSH FITTING
We can clean your gutters and fit the revolutionary
Gutter Brush along the full length of your gutters.

No more blockages caused by leaves and moss!
Contact Simon: 0776 665 4189 or 01628 314485

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

A S BUILDING
Kitchens – Bathrooms – Plumbing - Decoration 
Small building works undertaken.  Fully insured 
T: Andrew on 01189 420651  M: 07788 780 470

as.building@tiscali.co.uk

Home & Garden Maintenance

ALL BUILDS (Berkshire) LIMITED 
Extensions - Conversions - Renovations

www.all-builds.co.uk
22 Buccaneer Close, Woodley, RG5 4XP

M: 0778 056 2099   T: 0118 969 9147

Home Care, Health & Assistance

Home Business & Computing

Taxis and Car Hire

HEALTHY FEET -  HAPPY FEET
Treatments include: nail trimming, hard skin removal, corns, 

diabetic foot, ingrown toe nails & verruca  
07526 438361 

www.healthyfeethappyfeet.co.uk

28  The Parish Magazine

ALL AERIALS - a local business based in Sonning 
TV - FM - DAB aerials etc. Sky dishes installed

Communal premises IRS systems. Extra TV points
FREE ESTIMATES - ALL WORK GUARANTEED

0118 944 0000

THE WINDOW CLEANER
Waterfed Telescopic Pole System, Filtered Water
Guaranteeing a Crystal Clear non smear finish

Call Mike on 07967 004426 for a free quote
or email: thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

YOUR HOME SERVICE COULD BE 
ADVERTISED HERE

classif ied@theparishmagazine.co.uk

PHOENIX PHYSIOTHERAPY LTD (Sonning)
Helen Stewart, Grad Dip Phys, MCSP, HCPC Regd.

Home visits, rehabilitation, mobility, stroke, MS, 
orthopaedics, assessment and treatments

T: 0770 411 0897  helen@phoenixphysiotherapy.co.uk

Business Services



Around the villages 29

St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club, Marie Simpkins 0779 521 6492
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil Bookings, Raj 0795 642 3764
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Hilary Rennie 969 6363
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sharon Robinson 969 0748
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scouts,  group@sonningscouts.co.uk
      Group Scout  Leader, Wendy Cherry 926 2363 
      Asst Group Scout Leader, Mike Watts 962 8388 
      Scout Leader, Mike Moore  934 4478 
      Cub Leader, Lucy Spencer 07545 042668 
      Beaver Leader, Lucy Spencer 07545 042668 
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Alison Waters 934 3723
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn  934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Carrie Apps sonning1stbrownies@yahoo.com
— Sonning Guides, Polly Jukes 0790 571 2071
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Counci, David Woodward 969 3633
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Nick Ray - Charvil, 934 5892
— Malcolm Leonard - Eye & Dunsden mandeleonard@waitrose.com
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Preschool Playgroup, Sally Richards 932 1273
— Charvil Piggott Primary School, Jeanette Winsor 932 0033                                                                                             
— Sonning CE Primary School, Lesley Green 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Vicki Emmett 0791 617 7529
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 505
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 969 6926
— Monday Club, Ken Trimmings 969 1072
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Shaun Sheppard 927 2879
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Beth Dixon 969 2335
Sport
— Badminton, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Charvil Community Tennis, Carl  0744 793 4700
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman 0118 934 0589
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Robert Moxon 989 4795
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons, Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, David 932 1173
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

Local organisations Volunteers

Drivers for Age Concern Twford and District
Volunteer drivers with own cars required to take 
elderly residents between their homes and Age 
Concern’s Twyford centre on weekday mornings and 
afternoons. A total of about 1½ hours of your time is 
required. Mileage will be paid.
Gordon Holmes 0118 934 4040 

Charvil Senior Residents Club
Able-bodied volunteer to assist elderley residents 
during their fortnightly Tuesday afternoon meetings 
held in Jubilee Hall. 
0118 934 5059

Charvil Preschool
Is looking for volunteers to help them fund raise. The 
preschool is a charity that relies heavily on donations 
- more on page 31. 
0791 753 6488

Girlguiding Bulmershe Division
Over 100 girls are waiting to join local guiding 
units but can’t because there are not enough adult 
volunteers. There are many different roles volunteers 
can perform.
girlguidingbulmershe.btck.co.uk/AdultVolunteers

St Andrew’s Bell Ringers
Help continue a very English tradition of bell ringing 
by volunteering as a ringer. It’s a gentle, social 
excercise that everyone, young and old, male and 
female, can enjoy. You will be trained by experts, all 
you need is a sense of rhythm!
0118 926 7724

St Andrew’s Churchwatch
In order to keep your parish church open every day for 
visitors, or for those who wish some peace or space to 
pray, volunteers are needed to watch over the building. 
A few hours of your time is all that is needed. 
0118 940 1431

Sunrise Senior Living
If you have a talent to share or a hobby or interest to 
talk about, Sunrise Senior Living is always pleased to 
welcome volunteers to entertain its residents.
Georgina Williams: 0118 944 4300

Twyford Volunteer Drivers
Volunteer drivers needed to help transport the elderly 
and/or sick people to local hospitals and surgeries and 
other medically related appointments. Drivers use 
their own cars.
0118 934 3010

Looking for volunteers? Let us know and we will 
publish your request here for free!



30 The Parish Magazine

Want to 
change the 
look of your 
floors?
Look no further.  
Wentworth textiles 
is a residential and 
commercial carpet 
and flooring  

company with a distinguished 
reputation of nearly 50 years. 

We can provide samples of any  
flooring, offer a fitting and installation 
service. We also provide rugs, be they 
hand-tufted or sheepskin and in any size.

For further information, please  
contact www.wentworthtextiles.com 
or call 0118 958 2166 or email  
pa.roper@btinternet.com

Wentworth textiles
The home of your carpet and flooring solutions

33 Right at Home  28/09/2012  10:23  Page 1

CANON TREE CARE
EXPERIENCED  QUALIFIED  INSURED

In association with TAKA ISHII  Green Garden Design (Japan)            

OFFICE - MON-FRI 8.45-5.30: 
READING 0845 034 0962
OUT OF OFFICE HOURS: 

MOBILE 0779 931 5661
CTC.Julian@yahoo.co.uk

•	 Pruning,	Felling	&	Planting		
•	 Reductions,	Thinning	&	Dead	Wooding	
•		Dangerous	Trees	Saved	&	Made	Safe
•		Modern	Noninvasive	Cable	Bracing
•		Stump	Grinding	&	Removal
•		Tree	Problem	Diagnosis
•	Japanese	Ornamental		
				Tree	Pruning	 READING

WINDSOR

MAIDENHEAD

BRACKNELL

SONNING



The home & garden page 31

The home & garden page
October in      
the garden

For ERHS membership: 
erhs@hotmail.co.uk or erhs.org.uk

Recipe of the month

—  Clear up fallen autumn leaves   
       regularly
—  Cut back perennials that have   
       died down
—  Divide herbaceous perennials and  
       rhubarb crowns
—  Move tender plants, including   
       aquatic ones, into the greenhouse
—  Plant out spring cabbages
—  Harvest apples, pears, grapes and  
       nuts
—  Prune climbing roses
—  Order seeds for next year
—  Last chance to mow lawns and   
       trim hedges in mild areas
—  Renovate old lawns or create new  
       grass areas by laying turf

The East Reading Horticultural 
Society top 10 jobs for the month

For many book collectors downsizing can be hard as David Bellamy 
discovered. He has not only written many books, but bought books, reviewed 
them, written forewords and been given countless books as souvenirs and 
‘thank yous’ from all over the world.

David and his wife Rosemary decided to downsize mainly because their garden, 
created by them over almost 40 years was demanding so much of their time. 
They have now downsized to a house just a mile away, and not in France as 
many newspapers reported. David’s collection of books could well be unique 
and many are going to a new home at The Conservation Foundation in London 
which David helped found in 1982.

Since the 1970s there has been a considerable increase in environmental 
awareness and many students and researchers will want to read what happened 
during what was arguably the most important time in growing environmental 
concern partly encouraged by David Bellamy’s television programmes, books 
and campaigning which encouraged thousands to learn and appreciate the 
wonders of creation.

David hopes that others will want to see their books joining his to form a 
national collection that will inform and inspire future generations.

If you have any environmental books you would like to donate or would like 
to support the project contact: info@conservationfoundation.co.uk or telephone 
on 0207 591 3111

Harvest Chicken 
This delicious harvest recipe is from Sonia Boyles. 

Ingredients – serves 4 people
— 12oz onions     
— 12oz  trimmed leeks   — 2 teaspoons cornflour
— 8oz carrots    — 3 tablespoons crème fraiche
— 1lb swede    — 2 tablespoons chopped tarragon
— 4 chicken breasts (at least 6oz each) — 2 tablespoons oil 
— ½ cup green lentils (ready prepared) — Salt and ground black pepper
— 16 fl oz chicken stock    — 2 teaspoons whole grain mustard 
— 10 fl oz apple juice   — Fresh tarragon sprigs to garnish

Method
Preheat oven to 190ºC/375ºF/Gas 5. 
Roughly chop the onions, leeks, carrots and swede into similarly sized pieces.
Heat oil in large flameproof casserole dish. 
Season chicken with salt & pepper, brown them in hot oil. Drain on kitchen paper.
Add onions to the pan and cook for 5 minutes, stirring until they soften and 
colour. Stir in leeks, carrots, swede and lentils. Stir at medium heat for 2 minutes.
Return chicken to pan. Add stock, apple juice and seasoning. Bring to the boil and 
cover tightly. 
Cook in oven for 50 - 60 minutes until chicken cooked through. 
Place the casserole on the stove over a medium heat. Blend cornflour with 2 
tablespoons of water and add to the casserole with the crème fraiche, mustard 
and tarragon. Adjust the seasoning. Simmer for about 2 minutes, stirring,  before 
serving , garnished with tarragon sprigs.
This dish contains so many vegetables, you may only need some mashed potato to 
go with it to soak up the juices.

Downsizing for book lovers
By David Shreeve of the Conservation Foundation

Last year hundreds of people stirred, 
cooked and baked as part of ‘Food 
for Freedom’, raising money to help 
Christians worldwide who aren’t free 
to choose their beliefs.

Food for Freedom is organised 
by Christian Solidarity Worldwide 
(CSW) who are inviting people to 
‘bake up a storm’ by inviting friends, 
family and church members to meet 
together to bake and sell cakes to 
raise funds for them. If you’re a 
fan of the Great British Bake Off 
you might like to add a friendly 
competitive aspect to your baking.

Food for Freedom week is 6-12 
October. But if you can’t make it 
in that week, you’re welcome to 
host your event at a time that’s 
convenient for you.

There’s more information at 
www.csw.org.uk/fff or call 0845 
456 5464 for the Food for Freedom 
fundraising pack.

Bake up a storm 
for freedom



32 The home & garden page

Luckley House School, Wokingham
T: 0118 978 4175 E: Registrar@luckleyhouseschool.org

W: www.luckleyhouseschool.org

Christian Day & Boarding School for Girls 

OPEN MORNINGS
Saturday 18 October 2014

Tuesday 18 November 2014

C A F É  A N D  B A R  N OW O P E N

 Delicious cakes, pastries, teas and coffees

 Light lunches from our new seasonal menu

 Weekend brunches Friday – Sunday

 Afternoon tea every day

Thames Street, Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire RG4 6UT  |   reception@greathouseatsonning.co.uk  |  www.greathouseatsonning.co.uk

Drop in or call 
0118 9692277 
to book a table

OPEN  9.00am  - 11.00pm

N E W  C H E F    |   N E W  M E N U



The sports page 33

The sports page

The sun was out at Sonning Cricket Club when a 
400-strong crowd enjoyed a day’s festival of cricket 
featuring a guest appearance by ex-England spinner, and 
media star, Phil Tufnell. 

While spectators were savouring a hog roast, and ducking 
in and out of the Pimms and beer tents, a 25 over match 
between the club and a president’s x11 climaxed when club 
skipper, Olly Clayson, cleared the boundary at square-leg 
off the penultimate ball.

Although a traditional event in the club’s calendar, 
this year it was on an unprecedented scale, thanks to the 
vision and backing of club president, Max McNeill, and his 
wife, Paula. It was something of a coup to get Phil Tufnell 
on the field - he confessed later on the BBC at Edgbaston 
to having ‘twanged’ a hamstring, and that Sonning 
Cricket Club might have seen the last of him on the 
cricket field. If so, his last act was to take up an ice bucket 
challenge raising £125 for charity.

Tuffers hams it with ice

Young fun runners raise 
£573 for new hall

Warming up: PhysioCare, sponsors of the St Andrew’s 
Church Hog Roast and Fun Run, put the young athletes 
through a warm-up period to prepare them for a range of 
sporting activities including hurdling, hockey, ball skills, 
goal kicking, egg & spoon races and a fun run around the 
grounds of the Reading Blue Coat School. As well as taking 
part in a fun afternoon for all the family some of the 
children got their families and friends to sponsor them 
and raised £573.00 for the new church hall that, when it’s 
built, will be the home of their Sunday Club.

Hockey and hurdling: Some of the boys take up the 
hockey challenge while Rebekah flies over the hurdles.

The race is on: some of the under six group of runners go 
flat out down the home straight.

Fancy dress challenge: As can be seen above, some also 
took up the challenge to add to the fun in fancy dress. 

Phil Tufnell takes the ice water challenge at Sonning Cricket Club while 
on the right, with mic and beer in hand, he’s in a more familiar pose.

Call for golf day sponsors
As part of the fund raising programme for the new                

St Andrew’s community hall a golf day has been booked 
at Sonning Golf Club. If you are a golfer or interested 
in sponsoring, for example, one or more of the prizes,             

then contact Martin Boyles asap!

Pictures: 
Andrew Wilbey

Ninth Loudwell Cup and Picnic

The golf day will be held on Friday 17 April 2015 and by taking 
up Martin’s invitation now it will give you the best possible 
sponsorship opportunities. To speak to Martin call him on      

0118 969 2428 or email him on martin.boyles@btinternet.com.

Seventeen children from 4 years old upwards were 
partnered with their mum or dad in this year’s Loudwell 
Cup tournament held by Sonning Tennis Club. Winners 
in the 10-13 years group were Isaac & Neal and in the 
7-10 years group, Sam & Al. Abbey and Bethan, who are 
both 4 years old received medals for their efforts. 



34 The Parish Magazine

The health & beauty section
Dr Simon Ruffle writes ...

By Janette Hammond

I recently had an exciting 
opportunity to spend a day with 
master perfumer, Francois Robert.

One of the points discussed was 
a recent news item about certain 
natural products used in perfumery 
being banned because they irritate 
some users. Oakmoss, for example, 
is used in many perfumes, including 
iconic fragrances from Chanel and 
Dior. When I first read this, I was 
outraged. Surely it is simple to avoid 
the use of a perfume if it irritates? 

Francois wasn’t unduly 
concerned. He explained that 
fragrance is in almost everything 
today - toiletries, detergents, 
room sprays etc, and many people 
may react to it. By altering the 
ingredients we can have the same 
fragrance without the irritants and 
most natural scents can be recreated 
synthetically. Reformulations of 
well-known perfumes have been 
made for years. Chanel no 5 for 
example, has been reformulated at 
least six times since 1919.  

I usually support natural 
ingredients but there are clearly 
instances when synthetics can be 
used. Perfumery is one of them. 

Proton therapy has been in the news with the case of 
Ashya King. This young man’s case throws up many 
medical and ethical questions. Is proton therapy just 
quackery? Should the state take control of a child’s 
medical care? What rights as parents do we truly have? 
Should the medical profession stop someone they believe 
may be at harm from treatment?

Proton therapy is using a different form of radiation to 
provide radiotherapy. Most studies, that I can decipher, 
show that it doesn’t particularly benefit overall cancer rate 
survival, however it does reduce side-effects and unwanted 
damage from treatment.

One of medicine’s key ethical principles is non-
maleficence. This essentially means ‘do no evil.’ Most 
doctors look at this in terms of their own practice rather 
than protecting the patient against others.

Many patients seek treatment from alternative 
therapists and some, who are downright quacks, for many 
reasons. They can mistrust the judgement of western 

medical science, think that there’s a conspiracy, are too 
afraid of modern medical techniques, have non western 
health beliefs, are desperate to find an answer for 
something that western medicine cannot or just want to 
explore every avenue to feel well. 

About 30% of patients will feel better after 
consultation with a practitioner due to the placebo effect 
and the psychological impact of actively doing something 
to improve their health status. We must try as physicians 
not to forget this powerful effect but also to remember 
the harm that some treatments may pose. Homeopathic 
vaccinations are a particular issue for me as I have seen 
patients who have over confidence that they are effective 
only to fall foul of the disease.

Always ask for evidence before seeking treatment; 
a good practitioner will show you especially invasive 
therapies -  remember the vogue for colonic irrigation? 

Let’s hope Ashya has a good result from therapy (not 
yet given at the time of writing) and his treatment will be 
another drop of evidence that will benefit many more to 
come in the future.

Natural fragrance 
or synthetic?

There is strong evidence that undertaking physical activity throughout our 
life span is a good way of preserving your skeletal health and preventing 
fractures as time goes on, but this is only part of the issue when it comes to 
falling over, something most people are liable to do as they grow older.

Walking is a great way to stay active, improving health and mobility. Indeed, 
exercise even at advanced ages, can improve balance, strength and other risk 
factors involved in falls and injuries. However, a long term study showed that 
walkers had no significant reduction in the number of falls compared to more 
sedentary individuals. 

We all ‘trip’ and ‘slip’ but can normally right ourselves relatively easily 
and safely. As we age, our ability to correct this challenge to our balance, co-
ordination and strength is reduced. 

To prevent falls, it is important to undertake specifically tailored exercises 
or an exercise programme that will focus on an individual’s posture, balance, 
muscle strength and stability, for example: Tai-Chi, Pilates or other balance 
and strength training. 

Physiocare runs a weekly class designed for the older person called ‘prime 
movers’ for those with either limited mobility or for those who wish to prevent 
falls. 

Unlike cardiac rehabilitation, there is an inadequate provision of equivalent 
referral exercise programmes to help those who are prone to falls. Physiocare 
is taking part in a national initiative called ‘Older Peoples Day’ organised by 
the Chartered Society of Physiotherapy. As part of this initiative, Physiocare 
is offering - free of charge - an opportunity for older people to come and learn 
some of the exercises which can help prevent falls. If you are interested in 
attending please call on 0118 934 4055 or email physio@physiocare 

Special exercise for falls
By Elizabeth Jones, MCSP HCPC MMACP, clinical lead physiotherapist at Physiocare

For urgent medical advice between 
6.30pm and 8am, and at weekends call ... 111



The arts page 35

The arts page
Book review

Saturday 4 October is the feast day 
of one of the most loved saints of the 
Church: Francis of Assisi. 

His joy in God and his care of all 
creation have endeared him to 
Christians through the ages. At 
Christmas we remember St Francis 
with the cribs set up in our churches 
and homes. That tradition harks 
back to the nativity scene in a cave 
outside Greccio. St Francis wanted to 
remind people in that 13th century 
town of the love that came down at 
Christmas, and so he invited them to 
visit the cave.

As they peered in, they saw the 
first Christmas scene for there was 
a mother and a new-born child with 
Joseph and the animals looking on. 
That love of the Christ-Child is at the 
heart of this month’s painting from 
the Rijksmuseum in Amsterdam: 
The Vision of St Francis by Ludovico 
Carracci. 

Born in Bologna in 1555, he was 
one of three brothers who were all 
artists who made a great impact 
on the cultural climate of the 16th 
century.

This painting was created in the 
1580s. At the left we see the wood 
and the wilderness. A brother monk 
looks on from a distance and to the 
right Mary is robed in blue. In the 
centre St Francis holds the babe with 
love and reverence. All the light in 
the canvas shines forth from our 
Lady and her child. For the rest, the 
world is in darkness waiting for the 
light of God’s love to shine upon it.

When St Francis set up the crib 
scene at Greccio, he was not offering 
a pretty picture for people to visit. 
He was warning those in authority 
in state and church about power and 
service, and he was inviting them 
with ordinary Christians to ‘Behold 
your God, a helpless child. Your God 
is of your flesh. And he lives in your 
neighbour.’ The crib, the stigmata, 
the preaching to animals and birds, 
the dedication to Lady Poverty – 
they were all marks of the saint’s 
life and were messages addressed 
to a medieval world where daily life 
was often a tumultuous mixture of 
warfare, unrest, hatred, envy and a 
lust for power. To that world, and to 
our world, St Francis proclaims the 
good news as a message of joy and 
love in the darkness, just as the joy 
and love of the Christ-Child lights 
up the darkness of this painting by 
Carracci.

God has come to dwell at peace 
with men and women everywhere. 
It was a gospel that transformed the 
life of St Francis, so much so that to 
many it seemed as if he was clothed 
with the sun. That truth continues 
to transform lives for good in our 
world. And it can transform us as 
we look on at this special visionary 
moment in the life of October’s saint.

Book of Graces - Graces suitable 
for farming and countryside 
occasions
Compiled by Malcolm Stansfield
Revised edition 2014, £5 including 
postage, from J M Stansfield, 18 South 
Road, Hythe, Kent CT21 6AR

The Vision of Saint Francis by Carracci

This well-loved Harvest hymn was written by the Rev Henry Aldford, a 
Victorian clergyman who had been a fellow student at Trinity College, 
Cambridge with Alfred Tennyson, and whose transparent goodness and 
friendliness seem to have made him liked and appreciated wherever he went.

His ministry began as vicar of Wymeswold in Leicestershire. Over 18 years, 
Henry rebuilt the faltering Christian community, faithfully visiting every 
person in his parish, and preaching his way through the Bible in sermons that 
were so clear that everyone could understand him. He then moved to Quebec 
Chapel in London for four years, and then to the Deanery of Canterbury, in 
1857. He lived here until his death in 1871.

Henry was one of life’s good people; gentle, kindly, grateful for everything 
he had - he said ‘grace’ before AND after each meal - and was eager to encourage 
all whom he served. He was prodigiously productive, writing about 50 books, 
the best known being a four volume exposition of the New Testament which 
took him nearly 20 years to write.

His famous hymn draws on two parables of Jesus - the story of the wheat 
and tares (Mt 13:24-30) and that of the seed that grows unbeknown to the 
sower (Mark 4:26-29). Both parables are drawn from agriculture and are about 
the ultimate harvest of our souls before God. During this lifetime we properly 
give thanks to God for our harvest of his gifts of creation, but we should also 
reflect on what seed we are sowing in our lives, and what harvest we may 
expect; as one day God will gather together his own for the eternal heavenly 
harvest.

Come, ye thankful people, come!

By Rev Michael Burgess

This little sixteen 
page booklet 
was compiled by 
Malcom Stansfield, 
one of the most 
experienced 
public speakers 
in this parish before moving away 
recently. He was for many years 
church warden of St Andrew’s and 
deeply involved in many parish 
organisations including Sonning 
Farm and the local Rotarians. 
Having often been called on to say 
grace or even to phone one to a local 
gathering or wedding breakfast, he  
has responded to numerous requests 
to produce this revised edition. If you 
are asked to say grace, or even think 
you might be, it’s a perfect little 
booklet to have tucked away in your 
jacket pocket or handbag.



36 The Parish Magazine 

Inglewood Day  
Nursery and Preschool
Offering ‘Outstanding’ high-quality  
childcare for ages 3 months – 5years

Sonning Lane • Sonning • RG4 6ST
email: Inglewood@brighthorizons.com 
tel: 01189 448338 

www.brighthorizons.co.uk

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

■■ ■■

Institute of Kitchen, Bathroom
& Bedroom Installers

Official Member

SUPPLY  -   DESIGN   -  INSTALLATION

       0118 9474744        01491 244244       07973 533903
E: gdevansinteriors@yahoo.com     W: www.gdevansinteriors.com

Reading Henley Mobile



Children’s fun page 37

BIBLE SUNDAY is on 26 October ...
In this wordsearch can you find the names of 

the books of the Bible in the list below?

Many customs are linked 
with this day – most of 
them because this was the 
‘day before’. To the Celts it 
was the day before winter 
and the New Year officially 
began. In later years it 
became the day before, 
or eve of, the Christian 
festival of All Hallows, or 
All Saints’ Day.

The Eve of All Hallows 
(Hallow’s Eve gradually 
became the word 
‘Halloween’) was the 
day for driving out evil 
– which makes it seem 
very strange now that 
some people ‘celebrate’ 
Halloween by dressing up 
as witches and monsters 
and having special parties. 

Wouldn’t it be better for 
Christians to celebrate by 
dressing up as angels and 
saints rather than ghosts 
and devils.

31 October

How do angels greet 
each other?
They say halo!

BEFORE & AFTER
The answers to these questions are either 
‘before’ or ‘after’…
1. What comes before thunder?
2. What comes after red on traffic lights?
3. What comes after Advent?
4. What comes before green in the   
    colours of the rainbow?
5. What comes after dusk?
6. What comes after revision?
7. What comes before a surname?
8. What Bible book is before the Book of Ruth 
9. What comes after Lent?
10. According to the proverb, what   
     comes before a fall?

Answers: 1. lightning  2.amber  3.Christmas  4.yellow  
5.night  6. exams  7.fore or Christian names  8. Judges  
9.Easter  10.pride

Genesis,  Exodus
Leviticus
Numbers

Deuteronomy
Joshua, Judges
Ruth, Samuel

Kings, Chronicles
Ezra, Nehemiah

Esther, Job
Psalms

Proverbs
Ecclesiastes

Song of Songs
Isaiah

Jeremiah
Lamentations
Ezekiel, Daniel

Hosea, Joel
Amos, Obadiah
Jonah, Micah

Nahum
Habakkuk
Zephaniah

Haggai
Zechariah

Malachi
Matthew, Mark

Luke, John
Acts, Romans

Corinthians
Galatians
Ephesians
Philippians
Colossians

Thessalonians
Timothy, Titus

Philemon
Hebrews

James, Peter
John, Jude
Revelation

Why did the 
angel lose her 
job?
She had harp 
failure!



38 The Parish Magazine

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     revjaft@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Thursday
— Pioneer Minister: Revd Alison Waters* 
     6 Park View Drive South, Charvil, RG10 9QX      
     alwaters@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 934 3723
     *Day off Monday and Tuesday afternoons
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 961 1188
Licensed Lay Minister in Training: Jenny Sullivan 
     141 Beech Lane, Earley, RG6 5Qe 
      jenny_sullivan11@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mr Terry Hunt 
     twghunt@btopenworld.com / 0118 934 1062
— Mrs Liz Nelson 
      liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  0118 946 3667
— Mr Perry Mills 0118 437 5682
— Mr Mark Sullivan 0118 986 2090
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Sonia Boyles 
     standrews.sonning@btinternet.com / 0118 969 2428
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Shirley Chard  0118 969 8086
— Treasurer: Mr John Scoble 0118 926 5138
Bookings
— St Sarik, Sonning, Mrs Sonia Boyles 0118 969 2428
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil, Raj 0795 642 3764
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— music@sonningparish.org.uk
Parish Website:  www.sonningparish.org.uk
The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282
— Back issues online: theparishmagazine.co.uk

Parish contacts

 —  The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC 
and delivered free of charge to every home in Charvil, 
Sonning and Sonning Eye.

 — The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom 
by Herald Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ

 — The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra 
Leaflet Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW

 — The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by 
Roger Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David 
Woodward david@designforprint.org

Abbey School              4
AB Walker & Son Funeral Directors                             14
ADD Plumbing Solutions           16
AF Jones & ET Sheppard Monumental Masonry              10
All Aerials            28
All Builds (Berkshire) Limited          28
AMB Landscapes            28
AS Building            28
Big Plant Nursery                   26
Bridge House of Twyford Care Home            4
Bridges Home Care            22
Bull Inn Sonning                   18
Cannon Tree Care                              30
Caversham Solicitors           24
Chris the Plumber              6
Claire Howells Sew Sew           10
Clark Bicknell Plumbing & Heating Engineers         28
Connect Plumbing Services           10
David Shailes Plumbers & Decorators          10
Design for Print              6
Electric Nick            28
Fields Pharmacy            16
Fit and Able Physiotherapy Service          28
French Horn Sonning           40
Furness Consultancy Accountant          28
Gardiners Nursing and Homecare             14
GD Evans Interiors Kitchens, Bathrooms & Bedrooms           36
Great House, Sonning            32
Gutter Cleaning and Gutter Brush Fixing          28
Haslams Estate Agents             2
HC Motors Avenue Garage           24
Healthy Feet Happy Feet           28
Henley Care Agency           39
Hicks Group              6
Inglewood Pre-School Nursery          36
Ivy of Sonning Fine Indian Dining & Tea Room         36
Janette Hammond Beauty Therapist & Perfumer        16
Kingfisher Bathrooms           16
Luckley House School           32
Loddon Vale Rotary Club           12
MC Cleaning            28
Meadvale-Bays Mobile Bike Services          14
Miles & Daughters Family Funeral Service         22
Moulsford Preparatory School           22
Muck & Mulch, garden compost          16
OvenU Oven Valeting Services          10
Patricia Spender Footcare           12
Phoenix Physiotherapy           28
Physiocare            12
PJC Electrical Services           26
Portman Gardens            28
Power Cars of Woodley           28
Q1Care             24
R & B Heating and Plumbing           24
Reading Blue Coat School           14
Richard Lloyd Funeral Services          26
Richfield Flooring            36
Right At Home In Home Care & Assistance         30
Riverside Tea Garden           24
Shiplake College            18
Sonning Golf Club               4
Sonning Scouts White Marquees          10
Stylistix Ladies & Gentlemen’s Hairdressing         16
Sunrise Senior Living           18
Tomalin & Son Funeral Directors Monumental Masons        24
Village IT Support Service           12
Wargrave Dental Clinic            32
Water Softener Salt Online Deliveries          28
WentWorth Estate Agents             8
Wentworth Textiles           30
Window Cleaner            28
Winson Woodcraft Tree Surgery          16
Woodley Decor Painters & Decorators            6

Advertisers index



The Parish Magazine 39

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

Live in Care / Daily Visits / Respite Care

• Remain in the comfort of your own home.

• Extensive experience in care for the elderly, terminally
ill patients as well as persons recovering from strokes,
operations or suffering from dementia.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and CRB checked.

For more information or to arrange a home assessment
call Izabela directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661



The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Listed in The Times top  
100 best restaurants. 

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

fhorn pmag ad rev3.indd   1 17/12/2013   11:05


